UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2120821442 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

llinois Anti-Predatory Cook County Clerk
. Date: 07/27/2021 02:51 PM Pg: 1 of 12
-|Lending Database ’
(Program

Certificate of Compliance

844-768-1713 all

____ HI0619236 Th

Tha property identified as: PIN: 28-36-112-002-0000

Address:

Btreot: 17722 STONEBRIDGE DR,

Street Hne 2

City: HAZEL CREST Siate: IL ZIP Cade: 60429

Lender LOANDEPOT.COM,LLC

Borrowet: TONI'Y SANFORD-BROWN AND PAUL BROWN

Loan/ Mortgage Amount: $194,413.00

Pursyant ta 765 ILCS 77/70 ef geq., this Cerlificate authar&as the County Recorder of Deads t record a residential
mortgage secured by this property and, if applicable, a simultangously dated HELOC.

Cortificate number: 454AA383-52FB-47F2-B839-778524142208 Execution date: 4/21/2021




2120821442 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Hloslq 236

After Recording Return To:

LOANDEPOT. COM, LLC

ATTN: DOZ CONTROL

4800 "HW. SCOTYSDALE RD, SUITH
3806 -

BCOTTSDALE, A% 85251
086-970-7520

This Instrument Prepared By:
RYLE ALBERT
LOANDEPOT,COM, LLE

26642 TOWNE CTNTRE DRIVE
FOOTHILL, RANCA CA 92610
866-970-7520

————

{Space Abave This Line For Recording Data)
MORTGAGE

BARFORD«BROWN

Loan 4: 460414909

FIN; 2936132002~ G000
MIN; 100953 704006149088
MERS Phone: L-888-679-6377
Case #; 238-1183108-703

DEPINITIONS

Words used in multiple sections of this decument are definea helow and other words are defined in Sectlons 3, 19, 12,17, 19
and 21, Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this doturient are also provided in Section 15,

(A) "Security Fnstrwment” means this document, whick is dated 2880 21, 2025, together with all Riders to this
docuinent, A

{B) "Borrower” is TONI Y SANFORD-BROWN AND PAUL BROT, WITE AND HUSBAND;. Botrower is the
martgagoy ynder this Security [nstrument,

(C) "MERS" is Morigage Electronic Registration Systems, Ine, MERS is a separaie-corporation that s acting solely as a
nomines for Lender and Lender's suceessors and assigns, MERS is the morigagee unaer this Sgeurity Instrument. MERS is
organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephons uniase af PO, Box 2026, Flint, MI
48501-2028, tel, (83) 679-MERS,

(D) "Lender" is LOANDEPOT, COM, LLC, Lender is ¢ LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ciganized and existing under
the laws of DELAWARE. Lender's address s 26642 TOWNE CENTAE DRIVE, FOOTHILL RANCH, A 92810,

{E) "Note™ means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated APRIL 21, 2021, The Note siaids that Borrower
owss Lender ONE HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND FOUR RUNDRED THIRTEEN ARD 007340 Dollarg {U.5,
$194,413,00) plus interest at the rate of 4. 375%, Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular Perdodls boyiments and
fo pay the debt in full not lnfor than MAY 1, 2051,

(F) " Proporty™ means tho property that is described below under the heading “Transfer of Rights in the Propetiy.”

{6} "Loan" means the debt evidenced by the Nots, plus interest, lato charges due under the Nate, and all sums due under this
Seourity Instrumerd, phus inteesst.

FHA 1ol Morigage « 09713
9Ly Dage Lof il

AR

{1111/400614908




2120821442 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4004614968

{H} "Riders” means afl Riders to this Seeurity Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The following Riders are to ba
executed by Borrower [check box as applicable];

[] Adjustable Rate Rider [ Condominium Rider U Planned Unit Deveolopment Rider
[ Qther(s) {speeity]

{I) "AppHeable Law" means all controlling applicable federal, state and local statutes, regulations, ordlnances and
administeative rules and orders (that have the effect of law) as well as all applicable final, non-appealable judicial opinions.

(N "Community Assoclation Dues, I'ees, and Assessutents™ means all dues, fees, assessments and other charges that are
imposed on Bortowsr or the Property by a condominium assoclation, homeowners association o simitar organization,

(K} "Llectroniea'vuds Transfer” means any transfor of funds, other thar a transaction originated by check, draft, ar similar
paper insirument, wolch ig initiated through an electronie terminal, telephonic instrument, computer, or magnetic taps 50 as to
order, instruct, or authorize a financial institution to debit or credit an account. Such term includes, but s not limited fo, point-
al~snle transfsrs, amvinsed teller maching transactions, transfers initiated by tolephone, wire transfers, and automated
cloaringhouse transtors,

(L) "Escrow Items' means thoseiams that are described in Section 3,

(M) "Misccllaneouns Proceeds™ moans any compensation, setliemont, award of damages, or proceeds pald by any third party
{other than insurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 5) for: (i) damage to, or destruction of, the
Property; (I} condemnation or other taking, »Zall or aty part of the Property; (ilf) conveyance In tieu of condemnation; or (Iv)
migroproseatations of, or omissions as o, the value and/or condition of the Property,

{N) "Moctgage Tusurance™ means Insurance drotesting Lender against the nonpayment of, or default on, the Loag,

{0) "Periodic Payment” means the regularly scheduled amount due for (i) principal and intevest uoder the Note, plus (ii) any
amounts under Section 3 of this Security lnstrument,

(P) "RESPA" means the Real Estate Seftlement Procadies Act (12 US.C, §2601 eof seq.) and is implementing regulation,
Regulation X (12 CER. Part 1024}, as they might be amended trom time to time, or any additional or successor tegislation or
regulation that governs the same sulject matter, As used {n tals Sceurlty Instrument, "RESPA" refers (o alf requirements and
restrictions that are imposed in regard to a "federally related mortga ze loan" oven if the Loan does not qualify as 2 "federally
relaled mortgage [oan" under RESPA,

Q) "Secrefary” means the Secretary of the United States Department of Bavsing and Urban Development or his designee.
{R) "Buccessor in Interest of Borvower™ means any party that has taker s to the Property, whether or not that party has
assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrumint,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

Thix Security Insteument ascurss to Lender: (1) the repayment of the Loan, and all ronewals avtensions and modifications of
the Note; and (if) the performancs of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this Scoumity Tastrument and the Note, For
this purpose, Borrower does hereby mortgags, grant and convey to MERS (solely as nomineg for Lender and Lendor's
successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of MERS the following desciibed property Tocated it the COUNTY of
COOK,

LOT 62 IN HILLCREST SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVIHION OF PART OF THE NORTUWZET 1/4 AND
PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 36, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 13, LALT OF THH
THIRD .

PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN CCOX COUNTY, TLLINGIS.

which currently has tho address of 17722 STONEERIDGE DR, BAZEL CREST, IL 60429 {"Property Address™

TOGETHER WITH al the improvements now ot hereafter ereated on the property, and all easements, appurienances,
and fixtures now ot hereafter a part of the property. All replavetents and additions shall also be covered by this Secusity
Insteutnent. All of the foregoing Is referred to in this Security Instrument as the "Property.” Bostower understands and agrees
that MERS holds only legal title to the Interests granted by Borrower fn this Security Tnstrument, but, if necessary to comply
with law or custom, MERS {as nominee for Lender and Lender's successora and assigns) hiag the right: to exetcise any ot all of

FHA [Hinols Morigage - 09/15
R 19374 Pags 2of {1

IRIA

|
19371121114




2120821442 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4006545908

those interests, including, but not limited fo, the right to foreclose and sell the Property: and to take zny action required of
Lender Including, but not limited to, veleasing and canceling thls Seoulty Instrument,

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower {s lawfully sclsed of the estalo hereby convoyed and has the right to
mortgage, grant and convey the Property and that the Property is unencumbered, except for encumbrances of record. Borrower
wartants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claims and demands, subject to any encumbrances of
record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combites uniform covenants for natlonal use and nom-uaiform covenants with
limited variations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNHFQOPL COVENANTS, Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as folfows:

L Paymencof Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges, Borrower shali pay when due the principal of,
and interest on, the deli evidenced by the Note and lata charges due under the Note, Borrower shait also pay funds for Escrow
Itams pursvant o Scetied 3, Payments due under the Note and thls Security Tnstrument shall be made in U.S. currency.
However, if any chock orother instrument recelved by Londer as payment under the Note or this Security Instrument is
returned fo Lender unpaid, Lovder may require that any or ali subsequent payments due under the Note and this Security
Instrument be made in one of worr of the following forms, as selected by Lender: (a) cush; (b) money order; (¢} certlfied .
check, bank check, treasuret’s chigriout cashier’s check, provided any such check is drawn upon an institution whose deposits
are insursd by a federal agency, instrusmoniality, of entity: or (d) Eleetronic Funds Transfer,

Payments are deemed recelved by Lender whea received at the location designated in the Note or at such other
location as may be designated by Lender In‘accurdance with the notice provislons in Section 14, Lender may return any
payment or partial payment if the payment or partial payments are insufficient to bring the Loan cusrent, Lender may accept
any payment or partial payment insulficient to bring th Loan current, without walver of any rights hetcunder or prejudice o
its rights to refuse such payment or partial payments iv'the futore, bul Lender is not obligated to apply such payments at the
time such payments are accepted. If each Periodic Payinent is applied as of its scheduled due date, then Lender need not pay
interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplied ‘ond: unti! Dorcower makes payment fo bring the Loan current, If
Borrower doss not do so within a teasonable period of time, Londerzhall cither apply such funds or veturn them to Borrower, If
not applied earlier, such funds will be applied to the outstanding ziincipal balance under the Note immediately prior to
foreclosure. No offset or claim which Barrower might have now o: infiha futare againat Lender shall relieve Borrower from
making payments due under the Note and this Security Instrument or perfoinng the cavenants and agreements sceured by this
Becurily Instrument,

2, Application of Payments or Proceeds. Except as otherwise described linihis Section 2, all payments accepted and
applicd by Londer shail be applied in the following order of priority:

First, to the Mortgage Iesurance premiums to be paid by Lendsr to the Gearetary or the monthly charge by the
Secrefacy instead of the monthly mortgage insurance premiyms;

Second, to any {axes, spacial assessments, lcaschold payments or ground rents, ind tire, flood and other hazard
insuratice promiyms, a8 required;

Third, to inferest due under the Note;

Fourth, to amortization of the principal of the Note; and,

Fifth, to [ate charges dus undey the Note,

Any application of payments, insurance proceeds, or Miscellanecus Proceeds to principal due under e Note shall nat
extend or postpone the due date, or change the amount of the Perlodic Payments,

3, Tunds for Lserow Hems, Borrower siall pay to Lender on the day Periodie Payments are due under the Note, until
the Nots is patd in fall, a sem {the "Funds™) to provide for payment of amounts due fort (8) taxes and assessments and other
items which ean attain priority over this Security Instrument as a lien or encurbrancs on tho Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground eents on the Property, i any; (6) promiums for any and alf ingurance requived hy Lender under Section 5; and (d)
Mortgage Insurance premiums to be paid by Lender in the Secrctary or the mouthly charge by the Secrctaty instead of the
monthly Mortgage [nsurance premiums, These items are called "Escrow Items,” At origination or at any time during the term
of the Loan, Lender may require that Community Asseciation Dues, Fees, and Assessments, if any, be escrowed by Borrower,
andd such dues, foes and assesstnents stli be an Fscrow [tem, Borrower shall promptly Ruenish te Lender all notices of amounts

FHA Hisoly Morfgage « 09/15
R 1937L14 Page Jof U

BRI

371(3)11)400614808




2120821442 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400414508

(o be paid under this Sectlon, Borrower shall pay Lender the Punds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's
obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items, Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for -
aity or all Fscrow Iems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. [n the event of such walver, Botrower shall pay
diroctly, when and where payable, the amounis due for eny Fscrow liems for which payment of Funds has been waived by .
Lender and, if Lender roquires, shall furnish to Lender roceipts evidencing such payment within such time petiod as Lender
may require, Barrawer's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purpases bo deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained in this Security Instrument, as the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in Section 9, I
Baorrower is obligated to pay Escrow Ttems directly, pursuant to a walver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an
Escrow Item, Lender may esercise its rights under Section 9 and pay such amount and Borzower shall then be obligated under
Section 9 to repny to Lender any such asmount, Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time bya
notice given in accordance with Section 14 and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender aff Funds, and in such
amounts, that arehen required under this Section 3,

+ Lender mity, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Punds at the
time speeified undor RHSPA, and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a fender can require under RESPA, Londer shall
estimate the amount 0f Trads dug on the basis of current data and reasonsble estimates of expenditueas of future Escrow Itoms
or otherwise in aceordedne with Applicable Law,

The Funds shall beticld i an institution whose deposils are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender Is & institution whose deposits ate so lusured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank, Lender shall
apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Xims no later than the time specified under RESPA, Lender shall not charge Dorrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annu-ily analyzing the eserow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, ualess Londer pays
Borrower interest on the Funds and Appiizavle Law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement i3 made in
writing or Applicsble Law requires interest to ve paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest
or eartings on the Funds. Borrower and Lendu car.agree in writing, however, that interest sha!l be paid on the Funds, Lender
shall give to Borrower, without chaege, an annual aeeounting of the Funds as required by RESDA,

1f there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, a4 defined under RESPA, Lender shatl account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA, 1f there i3 & shottage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
natify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shallpay to Lender the amount necossary to make up the shortage in
accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly paytactia1f there iz o deficiency of Funds held in eserow, a3 defined
under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESEA, aid Bortower shall pay to Leader the amount necessary to
make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but In no more i 12 mionthly payments.

Upon pagment int full of all sums secured by this Security Instrosient, Lender shall promptly refund to Borcower any
Funds held by Lender.

4. Charges; Licus, Borrower shall pay all taxcs, assessments, charges, fices, and impositions attributable to the
Property which can attain priotity over this Security Instrument, leasehold payments o1 ground rents on the Property, if any,
and Community Association Dues, Pees, and Assessments, if any, To the extent that t'iog iftems are Escrow ftems, Rorrower
shall pay them in the manner provided In Seetion 3.

Borrawer shall promptly discharge any lien whicl: has priority over this Security nstument unless Borrawer; (a)
agrees in writing to tho payment of the obligation secured by the lien in a manner acceptable to Lender, but only so long as
Borrower is performing such agreement; {b) contests the lien in good faith by, or defends against eriorcement of the lien in,
fegal proceedings which in Lender's opinion opetate to prevent the enforcement of the lien whiie thuss proceedings are
pending, but only untit such procecdings are concluded; or (c) secures from the holder of the lien an agrovment satisfactory to
Lender subordinating the fien to this Security Instrument, I Lender determines that any part of the Properfy 3 salject to a lien
which can attain priority over this Security Instrument, Lender may give Borrower a notice Idontifying the lienWiiin 10 days
of the date on which that notice is given, Borrower shall satisfy the licn or take one or more of the actions set foeth above in
this Section 4,

5, Property Insurance. Borrowsr shall keep the improvements now existing or hereafter erected on the Property
insured against foss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage,” and any other hazards including, but not
Himited to, earthquakes and floods, for which Lender requires insurance, This iasurance shall be maintained in the amounts
(including deductible levels) and for the perlods that Lender requires, What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding
sentences cap change during the tetm of the Loan, The insurance carrier providing the insurance shatl be chosen by Borrower
subject to Lender's right to disapprove Borrower's choice, which right shall nat be exercised unreasonably. Lender may require
Borrower to pay, in conngction with this Loan, elther; (a) a one-time charge for flood zone determination, certification and

FIEA Hlluoks Mortgage - 0915
B 1997114 Page 4 of 3}

(AL A

19871|4111400814908




2120821442 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400614908

tracking services; or (b) a one-time charge for flood zone determination and certification services and subsequent charges each
time remappings or similar changes ocour which reasonably might affoct such detetmination or certificatlan. Berrower shall
also be responsible for the payment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Agency in connection with
the review of any flood zone determination resulting from an objection by Borrower,

If Borrower fails to maintaln any of the coverages deseribod above, Lender may obtain insurance covorage, at
Lender's option and Borrower's expense, Lender is under no obligation to puechase any particular type ot amaunt of coverage.

Therefore, such coverage shall cover Lender, but might or might not protoct Roteowet, Rorrower's equity in the Property, or
the contents of the Property, agalust any risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was
previously in effect. Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the Insurance coverage so obtained might significantly exceed the
cost of Insurance that Borrower could have obtained, Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Section 3 shall become
additional debt of Borrower secured by this Security Insteument, These amounts shall bear interest af the Note tate from the
date of disbursem it and shal be payable, with such interest, upon rotice from Lender to Borrower requesting payment,

All insuranze policies required by Lender and renewals of such policies shall be subject to Lender's right to
disapprove such potiies, shall include a standard mortgage clause, and shall name Lender as morigages and/or as additional
foss payee. Lender shull pavs the right to hold the policies sed rencwat certificates, If1.endex requites, Borrower shall promptly
glve to Lender all reccipts ol paid premiunms and renewal notices, If Barrower obtains any form of insurance coverago, not
otherwise required by Lenu“ Fix damage to, or destruction of, the Propetty, such p«ohcy shall include o standacd mortgage
clause and shall name Lender as riorigageo and/or as an adelmomli loss payee,

In the event of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carrfer and Lender, Lender may make proof of
logs if not made promptly by Borrowar, Unissg Lender and Bortower otherwise agree i wriling, any insurance proceeds,
whether or not the unéeflymg insurance wes requited by Lender, shall be applied to restoration or repair of the Property, if the
restoration ov repait Is economically feasible ind bender's security Is not lessened. During such repair and restoration perlod,
Lender shall have the right to hold such insurunce-proceeds untit Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Propesty to
ensure the work has been completod to Leader's e 1'J‘xc£ion, pravided that such fnspection shall be undertaken promptly,
Lendor may disburse proceeds for the mpails and reafrendion in o single payment or in 3 serles of progross payments as the
waork is completed, Unless an agreement is made in writhig or Applicable Law requires interest to be paid on such Insurance
proceeds, Lender shall not be requived to pay Borrower any lierest or eamings on such proceeds. Fees for publio adjusters, or
other third parties, retained by Borrower shall not be paid out-ofibe Insuranco proceeds and shail be the sole obilgmian of
Borrower, If the restoration or repalr Is not economlically feasibls or Lender's security would be lessened, the insurance
proceeds shall be applied to the sims secured by this Security Instrunsasit wchether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid
to Borrower, Such insurance proceeds shalt be applied in the order provided it in Section 2,

If Borower abandons the Property, Lender may file, negotiate and s2itle any available ihsurance claim und refated
wmatters, 1f Borrower doss ot respond vithin 30 days to a notice from Lender that v, ingurance carrier has offered 1o settie a
olaim, then Londer may negotiale and settle the claim, The 30-day period will begin w' en the notice is glven. In clther avent,
or if Leader acquires the Property under Section 22 or otherwise, Borrower hsrehy ssmians to Lender {a) Borrowar's tights to
any insutance proceeds in an amount not ta oxcsed the amounts unpaid under the Note G #is Seeurlty Instrument, and {b) any
other of Botrower's rights {other than the right to any refund of unearned premiums paidby Borrower) under all Insurance
;Je[iciﬂs covering the Propetty, insofar as such rights ace applicable to the coverage of the Pinperty. Lender may use the
insurance proceeds either to repair or restore the Property or to pay amounts unpaid under the Noie of iz Security Instrument,
whether ot not then dus,

6, Occupancy, Bogower shall occupy, estabilshy, and use the Property as Borrower's principal iedideonce within 60
days after the execution of this Security Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Propetty as Borrower's plinoival residence
for at least one yoar after the date of ocoupancy, uniess Lender determines that this requirement shail cause undue diardship for
tha Borrower or unless extenuating circumstancey exlst which are beyond Borrower's contral,

7, Presevvation, Malntenance and Protoction of the Property; Inspections, Borrower shall not destroy, damage or
impair the Property, allow the Property to deteriorate or commit wasto on the Property. Borrower shall maintaln the Property in
order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or decreasing in value due to Its condition, Unless it is determined pursuant to
Scction 5 that repair or restoration s not economically feasible, Borrawer shall promptly repair the Property If damaged to
avoid further deterioration or damage. I Insurance or condemnation proceeds are pald in connection with damage to the
Property, Borrower shall bo responsible for repaicing or restoring the Property only if Lender hes releused proceeds for such
purposes, Lender may disburse proceods for the repairs and restoration in a single payment o in a series of progress payments
as the work is completed. If the insurance or condemnation proceeds are not sufficient to repair ot restore the Property,

FHA (ol Mortgage - 09/15
BE 1937014 Page Sof 1

QR T

H37115111|400614%908




2120821442 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400414908

Borrower is not relieved of Borrowet's obligation for the completion of such repair or restoration,

If condemnation proceeds are paid in connectlon with the faking of the property, Lender shall apply such proceeds to
the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Secutlty Insteument, fivst to any delinquent amounts, and then to
payment of principal. Any application of the proceeds to the principal shall st extend or postpone the due date of the monthly
pryments or change tho amount of such payments,

Lender or ils agent may make reasonable cntries upon and Jnspections of the Property. 1F It has reasonable couse,
Lender may inspect the interlor of the improvements on the Property, Londer shall give Borrower notice as the time of or prior
to sueh an interior inspection speclfying such reasonable cause.

8. Borrowcer's Loan Application, Borrower shall be In defavlt If, during the Loan application process, Borrower or

* any persons or entities acting at the direction of Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or consent gave materially false,

misleading, or inacourate information or statements to Lender (or failed to provide Lender with material information) in
connection withane Loan, Material representations include, but are ot limited (o, teptesentations concerning Borrower's
gccupancy of the Fronesty as Borrower's principal residence,

9, Protectio of Lender's Interest in the Propercty and Rights Under this Security Instrament. 17 (a) Borrower
falls to perform the eoverants and agreements contained in this Security Instrument, (b) ihere Is a fegal proceeding that might
significantly affect Lendccwinterest in the Property and/or rights under this Secutity Instrument (such as a proceeding in
bankeuptey, probate, for conderiation or forfeiturs, for enforcement of a fien which may attain priority over this Security
Instrument or to enforce laws ordeylations), or (c) Borrower has abandoned the Property, then Lender may do and pay Gor
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender’s interest it the Property and rights under this Security Instrument,
Including protecting and/or assessing tha vilue of the Property, and soouring and/or repairing the Property, Lendee's actions can
include, but are not limited to: (a) payingany sums secured by a lien which hag priority over this Secutity Instrument; (b)
appearing in court; and (¢) paying reasonabl’ atterneys' fees to protect its interest in the Property and/or rights under this
Secusity Instrument, including its secured positionln 4 bunkruptey proceeding, Securing the Property includes, but is not
limited to, entering the Property to make tepairs, coangs locks, replace ot board up doars and windows, draln water from pipes,
climinate building or other code violations or dangerers eanditions, and have utilitios turned on or off, Although Lender may
take action uader this Section 9, Lender docs not have (043 so aad is not under any duty or obligation to da so. Tt Is agreed that
Lender incurs no lability for not taking sny or all actions authOrized under this Section 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Sectlon 9 shall become additional debt of Barrower sccured by this .
Security Instrument, These amounts shall bear interest at the Note riie trom the date of disbursement and shall be payablo, with
such interest, upon notice from Lender to Borrower requesting paymen,

If this Securily Instrument is on « leasehold, Borrower shall coingiv with all the provisions of the {ease. Borrower
shal not surrender the leaschold estate and interests herein conveyed or tertrinaie or cancel the ground lease, Dorrower shall
not, without the express written consent of Lender, alter or amend the ground leass, If Borrower acquires fee title to the
Property, the leasehold and the fee title shall not merge unlegs Lender agrees to the meredt in writing,

10, Assignment of Miscellancons Proceeds; Forfeture, All Miscellaneous P occeds ars herchy assigned to and
ghatl be pald to Lendsr,

If the Property i3 dameged, such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applied to restoraticn or ropair of the Propesty, if the
restoration or repair is economically feasible and Lender's socurity is not lessened. During such rspalr and restaration period,
Lender shail havo the right to bold such Miscellaneous Proceeds until Lender hag had an opportunity (o wspect such Property
to ensure the work has been completed to Lender's satlsfaction, provided that such Inspection shall e wa’ertaken promptly,
Lender may pay for the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or in g serles of progress payinets us the work s
completed, Uniess an agreement is made in writing or Applicable Law requires intorest to be paid on suck iiscellaneous
Proceeds, Lender shall not be requived lo pay Borrower any interest or earnings on such Miscelianeaus froveeds. If the
restaration or repair Is not economically foasible or Lender's seeurity would e lessened, the Miseellancous Prooceds shall bo
applied to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whother or not then due, with the excess, i€ any, paid to Borrower.
Such Misceflaneous Proceeds shall be applied in the order provided for in Section 2,

{n the event of 4 fotal taking, destruction, or foss In value of the Property, the Miscellaneous Proceeds shatl be applied
fo the sumns secured by this Security Instrament, whether or not then due, with the excess, if any, paid to Borrowet,

In the event of g partial talking, destruction, or losa in value of the Propesty in which the Falr market value of the
Property immediately before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value Is equal o or greater than the amount of the sums
secured by this Seourity Instrument Inmediately before the partlal taking, destruction, or loss in value, unless Borrower and
Lender otherwise agree in writing, the sums seoured by this Security Instrument shalf be reduced by the amount of the

FHA liHroly Mavigrge - 09/15
B 1937014 Poga dof 11

Lo

6111400614808




2120821442 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400614904

Miscellaneous Proceeds multiplied by the following fiaction: {a) the total amount of the sumas secured immediately before the
partial taking, destruction, or loss in value divided by (b) the fair market value of the Property immediately before the partial
taking, destruction, or loss tn value, Any bulance shall be pald to Berrower,

In the event of a partial taking, destruction, or loss in value of the Property In which the fair msarket value of the
Property Immedistely before the partial taking, destruction, or loss in value is less than the amount of the sums secnred
immedintely before the partial taking, desteuction, or loss In value, unless Bortower and Lender othorwiso agree in wriling, the
Miscellancous Proceeds shall be applicd to the sums seeured by this Securdty Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

If the Property is abandoned by Botrower, or If, after notice by Lender to Bortower that the Opposing Party (as
dofined in tho next sentence) offers to make an award to setile a clalm for damages, Dorrower fails to respond o Lender within
30 days after the date the sotice Is glven, Lender {5 authorized to collect and apply the Miscellaneous Proceeds cither to
restoration or repalr of the Property or to the sums secured by this Security Instrument, whether or not then due. "Opposing
_ Party® means the inird party that owes Borrowser Misceltancous Progeeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right of

action in regard to Miscellaneous Proceeds.

' Borrower shii he ln default if any actlon or procesding, whether oivil or eriminal, is begun ihat, in Lender's Judgment,
could resull in forfeitare ol the Property or other material impalrment of [ender's luterost in the Property or rights under this
Security Instrument, Borrswsr san oure such a default and, If acoeleration has ocourred, reinstate as provided in Soction 1§, by
causing the action or procesding in be dismissed with a ruling that, in Lendear's judgiment, prechydes forfoiture of the Property
or other material impairment of Levder's lnterest in the Property oe tights under this Scourity Tnstrument, The proceeds of any
award or claim for damages that.a: o attributable to the Impalement ¢f Lender's interest in the Propetly are hereby assigned and
shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellaneous Proceeds that are not applied to testoration o repair of the Property shall be applied in the order
provided for ir Section 2.,

11, Borrower Not Released; Forbearanse By Lender Not n Waiver, Extension of the time for payment or
madification of amaottization of the sums secured by #is Security tnstrument granted by Lender to Borrower or any Successor
{1 Tntarast of Bogrower shall not operate to release tho-tietslity of Borrawer or any Succassors in Intorest of Borrower, Lendor
shall not be required to commence proceadings agalnat auy Seesossor in Interest of Borrower or o refuse to extend time for
payment or otherwise modify amortization of the sums secur:d by this Security Instrument by reason of any demand made by
the original Roerower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower. ny forbearance by Lender In excreising any right ot remedy
including, without Hmitation, Lender's aceeptance of payments fom third persons, entities or Successors in Intecest of
Borrower or in amounts less than the amount then due, shall not be a waivorof or preciude the exercise of any right or remedy.

12, Jotnt and Several Liability; Co-signers; Successors and Arsigns Bound, Borrower covenants and agroes that
Bortower's obligations and liability shall be Joint and several, However, anv Burrower who co-signs this Securlty lnsteument
but does not execute the Note (a “co-signer"): (a) Is co-signing this Security Instruinen, only to mortgage, grant and cunvey the
co-siguer's interest in the Property under the terms of this Security Instrument; (b 1s vut personally obligated to pay the sums
secured by this Security Instrument; and (¢) agraes that Lender and any other Borrower v, agree fo extend, modify, forbear ar
make any accommadations with regard to the terms of this Security Instrument or the Note withiout the co-signer’s consent,

Subject to the provisions of Section 17, any Successor In Intercst of Dorrower whe assnmes Bortower's obligations
under this Security Instrument in writing, and s approved by Lender, shall abtzin ail of Borrowar's vights and benefits under
this Securfty Instrument, Borrower shall not be released from Barrower's obligations and Eiab’;xty under this Securley
Instrument unless Lender agrees to such release In writing, The covenants and agroements of this Jecucjty imtmment shall
bind {except as provided ln Section 19) and benetit the successors and assigns of Lender,

13. Loan Charges. Lender may charge Borrower fees for services performed in vonnection with Bedrowet's default,
for the purpose of protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, InghvGiog, but not
Huited to, attorncys’ foos, property inspectlon and valuation fees. Lender may collect fees and charges authorized by the
Secretary. Lendar may not charge foes that are exprossly prohibited by this Secuvity Instrument, or by Applicable Law,

I the Loan is subject to a law which sets maxdmum loan charges, and that law is finatly interpreted so that the interest
or other loan charges collected or {o be collected in connection with the Loan exesed the permitted limits, then! (a) any such
loan charge shall be reduced by the amount neeessary to reduce the charge to the permitted Uity and {b) any sums aleeady
collected from Borrower which exceeded permitted limits will be refunded to Borrower, Loader may choose to make this
refund by reduclog the principal owed under the Note or by making » direct payment to Botrower. If a refund reduces
principal, the reduction will be treated a3 a pastial prepayment with no changes in the due date or in the montily payment
amount unless the Note holder agrees In writing to those changes, Borrower's acceptance of any such refund made by direct

FHA Hlivols Mortgage - 09/15
oE 1937114 Pages 7of 1

JURTAEA AT

117]411400614008




2120821442 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

406614908

payment to Borrower will constitute & waiver of any right of action Botrower might kave arising out of such overcharge,

. 14, Notices, All notices given by Dorrower ot Lender in connection with thls Security Instrument must be in wrlting.
Any notice to Borrower in connection with this Security Instrument shall be deemed to have been given to Borrower when
mailed by (Irst class wail of whet: actually delivered to Dosrowet's notico address if sent by other means, Notice to any one
Borrower shall constitute notice o all Barrowers unless Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise, The notlce address shall
be the Propecty Address unfess Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall
promptly notify Lender of Borrower's change of address, If Tender spacifles a procedure for reporting Borrowet's changs of
address, then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specified procedure. There may be only one
designated notiee address under this Security Instrument af any one time. Any notice to Lender shall be given by delivering it
or by mailing it by first class mail to Lender's address stated herein unfess Londer has designated another address by notice to
Borrower, Any notice in connection with thls Sccurity [nstrument shall not be deemed to have been given to Lender until
actually received vy Lender, If any notice required by this Secusity Instrument is afso required under Applicable Law, the
Applicable Law requitement will satisfy the corresponding requirement under this Security Instrument,

15, Governbuag Law; Severability; Rules of Constraction, This Sccurity Instrument shall be govetned by foderal
faw and the taw of tue prisdiction in which the Property is located, Alf rights and obligations contained in this Sceutity
Instrument are subject o muy vaquirements and limitations of Applicable Law. Applicable Law might explicitly or impHcitly
allow the parties to agree Ly contract or it might be silent, but such silence shall not be construed ag o prohibition agalnst
agroement by contract. In the event that any provision or clause of this Security Tnstrument or the Note conflicts with
Applicable Law, such conflict shetlnot affect other provisions of this Security Instrument or the Note which can be given
effect without the conflicting provision

As used in this Security Instrumene: (a) words of the masculine gender shall mean and include cotresponding neuter
words or words of the feminine gender; (b) wirds 'n the singular shail mean and [nelude the plural aud viee versa; and (<) the
word "may” gives sole discretlon without any oblipzion to take any action,

16, Borrawer's Copy, Borrower shall bo gl one copy of the Note and of this Security Instrument,

17, Transfer of the Propecty or o Beseficialanterest in Borvower, Az used in this Seotion 17, "Interest in the
Property” means any legal or beneficial intecest in the Propesty, Including, but not limited to, those boneflcial intorests
transferved in o bond for decd, conteact for deed, tnstallmert sales conteast or aserow agreement, tho intent of which is the
transfer of title by Borrower at a future date to a purchaser,

I ait or any part of the Property or any Interest in the Proparty is sold or transferred {or if Borrower is not 4 aatural
person and a beneficlal interest in Borrower Is sold or transferred) withoat Lender's prior wiitten consent, Lender may require
Immediate payment in full of all sums secured by this Security Insteumer., Howevet, this option shali not be exercised by
Lender if such exercise is prohibited by Applicable Law,

If Lengler exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acesierat'on. The notice shall provide a period of
not less than 3¢ days from the date the notlce Is glven in accordancs with Section +-wiinin which Borrower must pay all sums
sccured by this Security Insteument, I€ Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the evplration of this period, Lender may
involke any remedies perritied by this Security Instrument without farther notice or demand o Bottower.

18, Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acecleration. If Borrower meats certain conditions, Borrower shall have
the right to reinstatement of a mortgage. Those condltions are that Borrower; () pays Lender ol sums which then would bo
due under this Security nstrument and the Note us if no acceleration had coourred; (b) cares any defantt olany other covenants
or agreements; (c) pays all expenses incurred in enforcing this Security Instrwment, including, but not-fisited to, reasonable
attorneys' fees, property inspection and valuation fees, and other fees inowrred [or the purpose of protecting Jender's interest in
the Propetty and rights under this Security Instrument; and (d) takes such action as Lender may reasonably require to assure
that Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Security Instrument, and Borrower’s obligation 1o pay the sums
secured by this Security Tnstrument, shall continuo ynchanged unless as otherwise provided under Applicabls Law, However,
Lender Is not required to reinstate Ift (i} Lender has accepted rolnstatement afler the commencement of foreclosure proceedings
within two yesrs immediately preceding the commencemens of a currant foreclosure proceedings; (H) relnstatement will
preclude foreclosure on differant grounds In the future, or (iki) reinstatement wiil adversely affect the priorlty of the len ersated
by this Securiy Insteument, Lender may tequire that Borrower pay such reinstatement sums and expenses in one or more of the
following forms, as selected by Lender: (a} casty; (b) money order; (o) certified check, bank check, tremsurer’s check or cashier's
eheck, provided any such check Is drawn upon au institution whese deposits are Insured by a federal agency, instrumentality or
eutity; or (d) Electronle Funds Transfer, Upon telastatement by Borrower, this Security Instrument and obligations secured
hereby shali remain fully effective as if no acceleration had occusred. However, ths right to reinstate shall not apply {n the case

FIIA Winols Morigage - 09/15
ER 1937114 Tage §of 1

LR

9371(8111}400614908




2120821442 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

490614508

of acceleration under Section 17,

19, Sule of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notiee of Grievance, The Note or & purtlal interest in the Note (together
with this Security Instrument) can be sold one or more times without prior notice fo Borrower, A sale might result in a change
in tho eatity (known 2s the "Loan Servicer”) that collocts Periodic Payments due under the Note and this Security Instroment
and performs othet mortgage loan servicing obligations under the Note, this Security Instrument, and Applicable Law, There
alse might be one or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrelated to a sale of the Note, If there Is a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will ba given written notice of the change which will state tho name and address of the new Loan Servicer, '
the address to which payments shoald be made and any other information RESPA requires in connection with a notice of
transfer of servicing. If the Note is sold and thereafter the Loan is serviced by a Loan Servicer other than the purchaser of the
Noto, the mortgage loan servicing obligations to Borrower will remain with the Loan Servicer or be transferred to a successor
Loan Servicer and are not assumed by the Note purchaser unfess othorwise provided by the Note purchaser.

Neither sorrower nor Lender may commence, join, or be joined to any judicial action (as either an {ndividual Htlgant
or the member of wc'ass) that arises from the other party's actions pursuant to this Security [nstrumont or that alleges that the
other party has breachicd any provision of, or any duty owed by reasan of] this Seeurity Tnstrument, until such Borrower ar
Lender has notified teaatiier party (with such notice glven in somplinnce with the requitements of Section 14) of such alleged
breach and afforded the oloav party kereta a reasonable period after the giving of such notice to take carrective action, Tf
Applicable Law provides a tie petiod which must elapse before oerlain action can be taken, that tlme period will be deemed
to be reasonable for purposes 0f his paragraph. The notice of acceletation and opportunity to cure given to Borrowor pursusnt
to Section 22 and the notice of acerleration given to Borrower pursuaat to Section 17 shall be deemed to satisty the notice and
opportunity to take correctlve action pervisions of this Section 19,

20, Borrower Not Third-Party Leneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reimburses Lender (or
any enlity that purchases the Note) for certait losies it muy incur i€ Borrower does not repay the Loun a3 agreed, Borcower
acknowledges and agrees that the Bortower is not o-third party beneficiaty fo the contract of insuratice between the Secretary
and Lender, not is Borrower entitled to enforce any aorsement between Lender and the Secretary, untless explicitly authorized
to do so by Applicable Law,

21, Hazardous Substances, As used In this See/fon 21 (8) "Hazardous Substances” are those substances defined as
taxio or hazardous substances, polfutants, or wastes by Environmontal Law and the following substances: gasoline, kerosens,
other flammable or toxie petroleum products, toxic pestieides and herbicides, volatile solvents, materials containing asbestos or
formaldehyde, and radioactive materials; (b) "Environmental Lav/ineans federnl laws and laws of the jurisdiction where the
Property is located that relate to health, safety or environmental protection; fo) "Fnvironmental Cleanup” includes any response
action, remedial action, or removal actlon, as defined in Environmental Yav, and (d) an “Environmental Condition" meuns 4
condition that can cause, contribite to, or otherwise trigger an Environmental Clzanup,

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use, disposal, storage, or 12lease of any Hazardous Substances, or
thesaten to release any Hazardous Substanoes, on or In the Properly. Borrowenr shal' not do, nor allew anyone else to do,
anything affecting the Property (a) that {s in violation of any Environmental Law, ‘) which creates an Rnvironmental
Condition, or () which, due to the presence, use, of release of a Hazardous Substance crrates a conditlon that adverssly
affects the value of the Praperty. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence, ase/or storage on the Property of
small quantities of Hazardous Substances that are generally escogalzed to be appropriate to ndvinal resldentind uses and to
malatenance of the Property (includinig, but not limited to, hazardous substances in consumer products).

Botrower shall prompily give Lender written notice of (a) any investigation, claim, demand, lawsaltor other action by
any governmeontal or regulatory agency or private party Involving the Property and any Hazardous Substaice O Cnvironmental
Law of which Dorrower has actual knowledge, (b} any Environmental Condition, including but not limited 46, any spiiling,
leaking, discharge, release or threat of reloase of any Hazardous Substance, and (c) any condition cansed by ths rivsence, use
or relesse of a Hazardous Substance which adversely affects tho value of the Property, If Borrower learns, or is notliied by any
governmental or regulatory nuthority, or any private party, that any removal or other remediation of any Hazaedous Substance
affectlng the Property is necessary, Borrower shall promptly take all necessary remedial actions in accordance with
Bnvirontnental Law, Nothing hereln shall create any obligation on Lender for an Environmantal Cleanuy,

NON-UNIFORM COYENANTS, Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22, Aeceleration; Remedies. Lender shall glve notice to Borrower prior to aceeleration following Borrower's
breach of any covenant or agreement [n this Security Instrument {buf not prior to secelerstion under Section 37 unless
Apphicable Law provides otherwise). T lie notics shall apedfy. (n) the default; (h) the action required to cure the defaull;
B 1937444 Page 9 of {1

AT

19371]9]11]400814908

FHA Ninols Mortgage « 09/18




2120821442 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

4006149908

{¢} u date, not lesy than 30 days from the date the notice is given to Borrower, by which the default must be cured; and
{d) that fxilure to cure the defaul( on or before the date specified in the notice may result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instramest, foreclosure by judicial proeeeding and sale of the Property, The notice shall
further inform Rorvower of the right to velnstate after acccleration and the right to assert in the forcclosure procceding
the non-existence of a defavlt or any other defense of Borvower to acccleration and foreclosure, If the default is not
cured on or before (he date specified In the natice, Londer at its option may require immediate payment in fuil of all
sums secuved by this Security Instrwment without further demand and wmay forecloss this Security Instrument by
judiciat proceeding, Lender shall be entitled to collect all expenses inourred in pursuing the remedics provided in this
* Beetion 22, includlng, hut not limited to, reasonable attorneys' foes and costs of title evidence,

23, Release, Upon payment of all sums secured by this Seourity Instrument, Lender shall release this Security
Instrument. Botrower shall pay any recordation costs, Lendsr may chargo Borrower a fee for releasing this Secarity Instrument,
but only if the feais pald to a third party for services rendered and the charging of the fee is permitted under Appllcable Law.

24, Walvu: of Homestead, [n accordance with Illinois law, the Borrower hereby releases and waives all rights under
and by virtue of the thiaals homestead exemption laws,

28, Macementof Collateral Proteetion Insurance, Unless Botrower provides Lender with evidence of the insurance
coverage required by Boraeer's agreement with Lender, Lender may purchase {nsurance at Borrowsr's expense to protect
Lendet's interests in Borrawat'swollateral. This insurance may, but need not, protoct Borrower's interests, The coverage that
Lender purchases may not pay ary claim that Borrowet makes or any claim that 1s made agniast Botrower in connection with
the cellateral, Borrower may later zanicel any insurance purchased by Lender, but only after providing Lender with evidence
that Borrower has obtained insutance ac required by Borrower's and Lender's agreement, Tf Lender putchases insurance for the
collateral, Borrower will be responsiblo to: the costs of that insueance, Including interest and any other charges Lender may
impose in connection with the placernent of ine visurance, untll the effective date of the canceliation or expiratlon of the
insurance, The casts of the insurance may be added to Borrower's total outstanding balance or cbligation. The costs of the
Ingurance may be moro than the cost of insurance Loriower may be able to obtain on its ewn.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Barrower aoeepts and agrees to the terms and covenants contained In this Security Instrument
and in any Rider exeeuted by Borrower and recorded with it

Y5

- BORROWER U TONT ¥ SANFORD-BROWN

/4/ v’;:;mm i |

4 P

- BORROWER/~ BPAUL ERO

FHA Tillnols Morigage ~ 99715
EX 1337014 Page to ol £

AR RO

19374101 1]400614908




2120821442 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

400614900
STATE OF ,:‘:HEﬁm g
COUNTY OF FC‘) ok
The foregoing insteument was acknowledged hefore me this L‘\_ / M / &O)J by TONT ¥ ESANFORD-
BROWN, PAUL BRCWN.
DENETRLS ALEXANDER COLE Notary Public S

LFFICIAL SEAL

NOTARY PURLCSTATE OF ILLINOIS
My Commmisslon Byiaa Feb. 18, 2022

gy 2

My Comunission Expires;

Individua! Loan Origlnator: 6ARY Moone, NVLSRID: 227753
Loan Originator Organlzation: LOANDEPOT , €O TLE, NMLSR (1) 174457

FI1A YiHaols Martgrge « 09/18
B 1937014 Page 11 af 11

L

ST1[11311]4008149




