UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2127128320 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 09/28/2021 01:25 PM Pg: 10of 9

Recording Requested By/Return To:
1.5. BANK FULFILLMENT
SERVICES

599 TECH ROW, #2¢0

MADISON HEIGHTS, MICHIGAN

48071
This Instrumsnt Prepared ByX . 7B

U.5. BANK FAYVIONAL
ASSOCIATION Kevin Bunch
4801 FREDERICA ST
OWENSBOROD, KENTUCKY 42301
[Space Above This Line For Recording Daia)

HOME AFFCrioABLE MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Property Address: 3115 GROVE AVE,
BERWYN, ILLINOIS 60402-0000
L.oan Mumber 9302991240
FHA Case Number 137-8718810

This Loan Maogdification Agrezment {"Agreement”), effective on
ST DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021, between MICHAEZIS & SYPEREK AKA MICHAEL SYPEREK
(“Borrower™), and U.5. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION ("Lender”), amends and supplements (1)
the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed  ‘the “"Security Instrument™ dated
SEPTEMBER 0%, 2016 and recorded in CO0OK COUNTY SEF TEMBER 20, 2016 INSTRUMENT NO,
1626415965 and (2) the Note in the criginal principal sum of U.S $197849.00, bearing the same date
as, and secured by, the Security Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described in
the Security Instrument and defined therein as the “Property”, located a.

...3115 GROVE AVE, BERWYN, ILLINOIS 60402-0ute .~~~
{Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as foliows:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE LAND REFERRED TO IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, CITY OF BERW p-AND

STATE OF ILLINOIS, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LOT 54 (EXCEPT THE SOUTH 5 FEET

THEREQF) AND LOT 55 JN BLOCK 3 IN BERWYN, A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF SECTIOH 31,

TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS. RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT MO. 1626415065 PARCEL 1D 16-31-107-044-

G060

Tax Parcel No.: 16-31-107-044-0000

91003004v2 &
Rev 10/16

{page 1 of G}




2127128320 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902991240

If my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all material respects, then this
Home Affordable Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3, amend and
supplement (1) the Security Instrument on the Property, and (2) the Premissory Mote secured by the
Security nstrument {*Original Note™). The Security Instrurment and Original Note fogether, as they may
previousty have been amended, are referred to as the "Loan Documents.” Except for “Subordinate
Note” and “Subordinate Securty Instrument”, capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not
defined have the meaning given to them in Loan Documents.

b understand that after | sign and return the Subordinate Note, Subordinate Security Instrurnent, and
two copizs of this Agreement to the Lender, the Lender will send me a signed copy of this Agreement.
This Agreemont will not take effect unless the preconditions set forth in Section 2 have been satisfiad.

1. My Rep esentations and Covenants. | cerlify, represent to Lender, covenant and agree:

A, | am sxpariencing a financial hardship, and as a result, (i) | am in default under the
Loan Dacuments or my default is imminent, and (i) | do not have sufficient income or
access o sufficient liquid assets to cure the default or to make the monthly mortgage
payments now.oin the near future,

B. One of the burrovers signing this Agreement, the Subordinate Note, and the
Subordinate Securty Instrument lives in the Property as a principal residence, and the
Property has not been cordemned;

C. There has been no imptmmigsible change in the ownership of the Property since |
signed the Loan Documents A permissible change would be any transfer that the
Lender is required by law 10 alow, such as a transfer to add or remove a family
member, spouse or domestic parner of the undersigned in the event of a death,
divorce or marriage;

D. | have provided documentation for afllincome that | receive {and | understand that |
am not reguired to disclose child suppoit oi slimony unless | chose to rely on such
income when requesting to qualify for the FiA rHome Affordable Modification Program
{the “Program”).

E. Under penalty of perjury, all documents and infonnaticr | have provided to Lender in
connection with this Agreement, including the docurenis and information regarding
my eligibility for the Program, are true and corract;

F. If Lender requires me to obtain credit counseling in connecticarwith the Program, | will
do s0; and
G. | have made or will make all payments required under a trial period plan.
2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand and’ #cknowledge
that:

A. I prior to the Modification Effective Date as set forth in Section 3 the Lender dewrmines
that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and correct or any
covenant in Section 1 has not been performed, the Loan Docurments will not be modified,
this Agreement will terminate, and the Subordinate Note and Subordinate Security
Instrument will not be in effect. In that event, the Lender will have all of the rights and
remedies provided by the Loan Docurments; and

91003004v2.9
Rav. 10/16
Version 09 02 2021 13 49 39 {page 2 of 8}




2127128320 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902991240

| understand that the Loan Documents will not be madified unless and until {i} the Lender
accepts this Agreement by signing and returning 2 copy of it to me, and (i) the
Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3) has occurred. | further understand
and agree that the Lender will not be obligated or bound to make any maodification of the
Loan Documents if | f2il to meet any ane of the requirements under this Agreement.

3 The Modification. Iif my representations and covenants in Section 1 continue to be true in all
material respects and ali preconditions o the modificaticn set forth in Section 2 have been
met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modified on NOVEMBER 01, 2021 (the
“Modiification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges that remain unpaid will be waived. |
undeictand that if | have failed to make any payments as a precondition to this modification
unde! a trial period pian, this modification will not take effect. The first modified payment will
be due mn NECEMBER 01, 2021,

A,
B.

91003004v2.9
Rev. 1016

The Mawwriy Date will be: NOVEMBER 01, 2051.

The currert fotal Outstanding Balance of my loan includes all unpaid principal and
amounts that will bz nast due as of the Modification Effective Date. The current Total
Outstanding Balancz of my Criginal Note includes unpaid principal, unpaid and deferred
interast, escrow advanies and other cosls, but excludes unpaid late charges, and is less
any amounts paid fo the-Lender but not previously credited to my Loan. The current Toial
Qutstanding Batance of myluznis $205,924.44.

The Total Cutstanding Balancs will be reduced by $2,437.08. This amount will be
included in a new, non-interest beariry Subordinate Note {"Subordinate Note"), payable to
HUD, and will not be due until the Ovinina! Note is paid off, matures, or | sell the property,
whichever is earliest.

The Total Quistanding Balance less the amouvilof the Subordinate Note, or $203,487.39,
will be the New Principal Balance of my Original-dote. Interest at the rate of 3.2500% will
begin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as oi NOVEMBER 01, 2021 and the first
new monthly payment on the New Principal Balance will be due on
DECEMBER 01, 2021. My payment schedule for the medifizd Loan is as follows:

Years | Interest | Interest Rate | Monthly | Estimated | Total LPayment | Number
Rate Change Date | Principal | Monthly Monthly Begins of
and Escrow Payment* | On Monthly
Interest | Payment Payments
Payment | Amount”
Amcunt /)
30 3.2500% | 11-01-2021 | $885.59 | $672.13, $1,657.72, | 12012021/ | 360
may adjust | may adjust
periodically | periodically

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law
and therefore my total monthly payment may change accordingly.

Version 09 02 2021 13 48 38 {page 3 of 9}




2127128320 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 98029912440

The above terms in this Section 3.D. shall supersede any provisions to the contrary in the
Loan Documents, including but not limited to, provisions for an adjustable, slep or simple
interest rate or for a graduated or growing-equity payment schedule.

| understand that, if | have a pay option adjustable rate mortgage loan, upon modification,
the minimum monthly payment option, the interest-only or any other payment options will
no tongser be offered and that the monthly payments described in the above payment
schedule for my modified Loan will be the minimum payment that will be due each month
for the remaining term of the Loan. My modified Loan will not have a negative amortization
12ature that would allow me to pay less than the interest due resulting in any unpaid
iriterest being added to the outstanding principal balancs.

E. 14} %o in defauit if | do not comply with the terms of the Loan Documents, as modified by
this Agcaement.

F. If a defavii rzie of interest is permitted under the Loan Documents, then in the event of
default undar/thz Loan Documents, as amended, the interest that will be dus will be the
rate set fortn in Seztion 3.D.

(. | agree to pay in ni the Subordinate Note and any other amounts still owed under the
Loan Documents by the: eailiest of: (i} the date | sell or transfer an interast in the Property,
(i) the date | pay all amrunts due and owing under the Criginal Note, including any
subsequent modifications ot Original Note, or {iii) the new Maturity Date set forth in
Section 3.A above.

4. Additional Agreements. | agree {o the fillowing:

A. That all persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized representative(s)
have signed this Agreement, the Subordina’e Note, and the Subordinate Security
Instrument, unless (i) a borrower or co-borrower /s deceased; (i) the borrower and co-
borrower are divorced and the property has been ransfsived to one spouse in the divorce
decree, the spouse who no longer has an interest ‘n the property need not sign this
Agreement {although the non-signing spouse may coruruz to be held liable for the
obligation under the Loan Documents); or {iii} the Lender rias/weived this requirement in
writing.

B. That this Agresment, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Saiurity instrument shall

supersede the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial period plai or other werkout
plan that | previously entered into with Lender.

C. To comply, except to the extent that they are modified by this Agreement, the Sutordinate
Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, with all covenants, agreerorts, and
requirements of the Loan Documents including my agreement to make all payinents of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other
payments, the amount of which may change periodically over the term of my Loan.

$1003004v2.9
Rev. 10/16
Version 09 02 2021 43 49 9 {page 4 of §}




2127128320 Page: 5of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9502991240

D. That this Agreement constitutes notice that the Lender's waiver as to payment of Escrow
ltems, if any, has been revoked, and | have been advised of the amount needed to fully
fund my escrow account.

E. That the Loan Documents as modified by this Agreement are duly valid, binding
agreements, enforceabls in accordance with their terms and are hereby reaffirmed. The
Loan Documents constitute a first lien on the Property and are in no way prejudiced by
this Agreement.

F. . That all terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly modified by
vhis Agraement, the Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, remain in
fal force and effect; nothing in this Agreement or the Subordinate Note, or the
Subordinate Security Instrument shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction cr
relenuse in whole or in part of the obligations contained in the Loan Documents; and that
except/ au otherwise specifically provided in, and as expressiy modified by, this
Agreemery, tte Subordinate Note, and the Subordinate Security Instrument, the Lender
and | will ba hound by, and will comply with, all of the terms and conditions of the Loan
Documenits.

G. That, as of the Mouhcation Effective Date, notwithstanding any other provision of the
Loan Documents, if all or aiy part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred
without Lender's prior writien consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums cecured by the Security Instrument. Lender shali not exercise
this option if state or federal 12w rules or regulations prohibit the exercise of such option
as of the date of such sale or trensfer_if Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give
me notice of acceleration. The notic¢ sheli provide & period of not less than 30 days from
the date the notice is deliverad or maiier within which | must pay all sums secured by the
Subordinate Security Instrument. If | faii ic/pay these sums prior to0 the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies peimitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on me.

H. That, as of the Modification Effective Date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the
transfer and assumption of the Loan, including this ‘Agresment, to a transferee of my
property as permitied under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12415, C. Section 1701}-3. A buyer
or transferee of the Properly will not be pemmitied, under =ivy other circumstance, to
assume the Loan. Except as noled herein, this Agreement maj;naot be assigned to, or
assumed by, a buyer or transferes of the Property.

[.  That, as of the Modificalion Effective Date, if any provision in the Criginal Note or in any
addendum or amendment to the Original Note allowed for the assessmentof @ nenalty for
full or partial prepayment of the Orniginal Note, such provision is null and void

J. That, | will cooperate fully with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s), or siniiar title
insurance product(s), andfor subordination agreement(s) that are necessary or required
by the Lender's procedures to ensure that the modified mortgage Lean is in first lien
position and/or is fully enforceable upon modification and that if, under any circumstance
and not withstanding anything else to the contrary in this Agreement, the Lender does not
receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance productis) andfor subordination

21003004v2 9
Rev. 10/16
Version 09 02 2021 13 49 29 {page 5 of 9}




2127128320 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9202991240

agreement(s), then the terms of this Agreement will not become effective on the
Modification Effective Date and the Agreement will be nuil and void.

That, if any foreclosure action against me is dismissed as a result of entering into this
Agreement, | will remain liable for and bear my own attorney fees and costs incurred in
connecticn with such action, if permitted by applicable law.

That | will execute such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to either (i)
consummate the terms and conditions of this Agreement; or (i) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement if an error is detected after execution of this Agreement. |
vnderstand that either a corrected Agreement or a letter agreement containing the
rorrection will be provided to me for my signature. Af Lender's option, this Agreement will
bz void and of no legal effect upon notice of such error. If | elect not to sign any such
corrzchire documentation, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full
force 2hd effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and | will not be
eligible tora ivedification under the FHA Home Affordable Modification Prograim.

. That if any_~ccument related {o the Loan Documenis andfor this Agreement is lost,

misplaced, misstated._inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of
the Loan as modiney, or is otherwise missing, | will comply with the Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, inital and deliver fo the Lender any documentation the Lender
deems necessary. All docurionts the Lender requests of me under this Section 4.M. shall
be referred to as “Documents '~ agree to deliver the Documents within ten (10} days after
| receive the Lender's wtitten reguast for such replacement.

a. If | have been granted a discharge in ban'Guptcy with respect to the Original Note and Security
Instrument prior to the execution of this. Aareement nothing in this Agreement shall be
construed to be an attempt to collect any discharged debt against me persenally or an attempt
to revive personal liability. However, | acknowledna that Lender retains certain rights, including

but

not limited to the right to foreclose its lien evifenced by the Security Instrument under

appropriate circumstances. The parties agree that th: _consideration for this Agreement is
Lender's forbearance from presently exercising its rignts ard-pursuing its remedies under the
Security nstrument as a resutt of my default thereunder,

91003004v2.9
Rev. 10/16

(SIGNATURES CONTINUE ON FOLLOWING PAGES)

Version 09 02 2021 11 4% 39 {page 6 of §)




2127128320 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902991240

In Witness Whereof, the Borrower(s} have executed this agreement.

S Lyt

Borrower - MICHAEL S SYPEREK AKA%%ECHAEL SYPEREK

7,15 000/

Clate.

State of ILLINGAS )

"), )
County of Loy #e )
Enter Count, Fisre

Thus instrument  wac.“acknowledged before me on ﬁfﬁ%mbﬂ’ /5"
by MICHAE! S SYPEREK AXA MICHAEL SYPEREK.

\.‘#m . P -t b L LA e Sgrmenfurl
GiORANA GARCIA \'g Signature of Notary Public

(SEAL) O%ica- Saal L
Netary Public - State of lingls ) _ 4ed lo, &0z
N Commis.ca £xgires Nov b, 2671 Ny Commission expires: 7 10AL 1 ' /
91003004v2.9
Rev, 10/18
Version 08 02 2021 13 49 39 {page ¥ of 8)

L




2127128320 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Number 9902891240

in Witness Whereof, the Lender has executad this Agreement.
Lender

U.8. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

& i
Printed Name. Chirlsty Morls
Assistant Vice President
Title: VA
SEP 4 2 N
Date:
91003004v2 9
Rav. 10/16

Version 09 02 2021 13 49 3 {page 8 of 9




2127128320 Page: 9 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan Mumber 9302951248

State of KENTUCKY
County of DAVIESS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2 &nd day of

BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIA’E"ION a Delaware Natlonal Assom&&&tﬁﬂﬁ' g wii
Association. ,

(Seal, if any)

o WHITHEYAUSTN ¢
| HOT/AY PLOUC - KENTUCKY J

oy ATF ATLARGE /
My Comm /Symes 062812024 {4
D@ KYNPV ot Vi
TR N m e NN

91003004v2.9
Rev. 10M16
Version 09 02 2021 13 49 39 {page 8 of 9)




